

No. 25-874

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NARGUESS NOOHI, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,
INC., THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE AMERICAN
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jonathan D. Urick
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
MC GUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

February 13, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Circuits are split over whether Rule 702 fully applies at class certification.	7
II. The question presented is important, and the Ninth Circuit's decision creates both perverse incentives for plaintiffs and unfairness for defendants.....	9
III. The Ninth Circuit is wrong: Rule 702's standards governing expert testimony fully apply at class certification.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ollie's Bargain Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022)	8, 11, 17
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	10
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	16
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	19
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2025 WL 3124160 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2025)	15

<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 4:11-cv-6714 (N.D. Cal.)	15
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,</i> 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,</i> 552 F.3d 305 (2008).....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	12
<i>Loc. 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. v. Regions Fin. Corp.,</i> 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Lytle v. Nutramax Lab'ys, Inc.,</i> 114 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,</i> 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Bank N.A.,</i> 880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re Nissan N. Am., Inc. Litig.,</i> 122 F.4th 239 (6th Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 12, 20
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,</i> 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</i> 907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	8

<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</i> 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.,</i> 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,</i> 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	19
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	18
<i>Wallace v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 12642019 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2013)	15
<i>Werdebaugh v. Blue Diamond Growers,</i> 2014 WL 7148923 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014)	15
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.,</i> 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), 1998 Amendment, committee notes	10
Fed. R. Evid. 101(a)	16
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702, 2000 Amendments.....	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702, 2023 Amendments.....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 1101	16, 17

Other Authorities

7A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1759 (4th ed. 2024).....	19
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Putting Proponents to Their Proof: Evidentiary Rules at Class Certification</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 606, 631 (2014)	9, 11, 13
